Weiss Associales

Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shelfmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FROM: 1. Michael Asport

TOQ: Kevin Tinsley
Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621-1426

SUBJECT: Shell Service Station
WIC #204-0072-0502
2180 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
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Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

DATE: June 19, 1992

First Class Mail
Fax ___ pages
UPS (Surface)
Federal Express
Courier

JOB: 81-429-01

AS: ___ We discussed on the telephone on
— You requested
__ _ We believe you may be interested
X _  Isrequired

WE ARE SENDING: _X Enclosed

Quarterly status report for the subject site

Your use
Your review & comments
Return to you

FOR: Your information PLEASE: X

1 K

MESSAGE: Please call if you have any questions,

Under Separate Cover Via

2
.

[,

Keep this material
Return within 2 weeks
Acknowledge receipt

ce! Kurt Miller, Shelt il Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998§
Tom Callaghan, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay,

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612
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£ Weiss Associates | o Enwronmenta! and Geo!og.’c Suarwces

5500 Shellmound Streel, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 5‘10—54}775043 P{?one.‘ 510'—547-54,?0

June 9, 1992

Kevin Tinsley

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621-1426

Re Shell Serwcc Statmn
. WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, Californig,
WA Job #81-429-01

Dear Mr. Tinsley:

This letter describes recently completed and anticipated act1v1t1es at the Shcll servxce/ ‘
station referenced above (Figure 1). This status report satlsf‘xes the quarteriy reportmg
requirements prescribed by California Admmlstratn{e Code T1tlc 23 Waters, Chapter 3, -
Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 265.d. Included below are descriptions and results of
activities performed in the second quarter 1992 and proposed wb;’k for the‘tliird/ q'uafter 1992,

econ uarter 1992 Activities:

»  EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California measured depths to ground
water and collected ground water samples from the three site wells. .EMCON’s report
describing these activities and analytic resu}ts for giround water is included as
Attachment A.

1

. Weiss Associates (WA) used EMCON’s ground water elevation calculatlons to prepare
a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 2), :

Anticipnated Third rter 1992 Activities;

WA will submit a report presenting the results of fhc third ‘{quﬁrtér 1992 ground water
sampling and ground water depth measurements. The report will include_tabdlated chemical

A Divsion of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated t Y7 recycled paper



Kevin Tinsley ) ) . Weiss Assarc:ates‘

June 9, 1992

analytic results and a ground water elevation contour map.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
WCIS Assoc1ates

J. Michael Asport
Techmcal A331stant

seph P Theisen, C.E.G.
enior Hydrogeologist

JMA/JPT:jma
E\ALL\SHELL\400\420QMMY2. WP

Attachments: Figures
A - EMCON’s Ground Water Monitoring Report

ce:  Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, CA 94520
Tom Callaghan Water Quality Control Board San Francxsco Bay Region, 2101 Webster
Street, Oakland, CA 94612



— WEISS ASSOCIATES m .
‘ ;\“ i‘: ‘:« ‘\ - 'A:i ' gLl

\

0

oo™ H ‘

; *ﬁ«*/“v IstanD [

2 < Basin us ctast N5,
o Gt

NIHTH N X
PIER o ) ,
% N 2
I = X
- ; o & % ‘ Q
-~ " PACIFIC N =iy
< MARINA SO TERMINAL, S22 S8y
s & R
“enewiat -

ACHT - SRR ‘ % $

™Y y

, "’&K A . )
2 7 RN\
2 g i

J < X,

- Y
AST GUAR ‘ ‘

R A
: 2 RAL "

(S 3

Y i !

MEM STi

3
L) B
L o s = R
) R
/ i~ : B3t
- ost g 1‘1
& [iuug aes
4 ' . j
-~ Leandro y B
w . 1 . ‘-‘z
L.
I !

b

T 1
il
Bay  SAN LEANDRG s,w> '-&—."\L :
REG sHORELINE | -ZXI-A
o RARTIALLY mﬂwﬁ;’_:’,.(- —_ \._‘l
)

1
N PR
et R i
b FmarEn | - “
o f.ﬁ\ Y )
- 3 par b -,
i»:, S\
- ARROWHEAD z
e, - MARsH ﬂmﬁgu?,:'g \
EPARDSON X, . e i s iR ¥
N Lo P (.-

Figure 1. Site Location Map - Shell Service Station, WIC# 204—0072-()502, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, CA
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E"‘(Oﬂ May 19, 1992

ASSOCIATES Project: G67-30.01
Consutants n \hasies WIC#: 204-0072-0502
Environmental Control

Mr. David Elias

Weiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California 94608-2411

Re: Second quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Oil
Company, 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Elias:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oil Company (Shell) site located at 2160
Otis Drive, Alameda, California (figure 1). Second quarter monitoring
was conducted on April 23, 1992. The site is monitored quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells inciuded in the survey are identified in figure 2
(supplied by Weiss Associates). During the survey, wells MW-1, MW.-2,
and S-1 were measured for depth to water, floating product thickness,
and total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness were
measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe. No
floating product was observed in any wells. Total depth was measured to
the nearest 0.1 foot. Resuits of the second quarter water-level survey,
and available data from four previous surveys, are summarized in
table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, and S-1
on April 23, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged with
dedicated polyvinyl chloride bailers. During the purging operation,
ground water was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity, and tempera-
ture as a function of volume of water removed. Purging continued unti
these parameters were stable and a minimum of three casing volumes of
ground water were removed. Well S-1 was evacuated to dryness before
three casing volumes were removed. The well was allowed to recharge
for up to 24 hours. Samples were collected after the well had recharged
to a level sufficient for sample collection. Field measurements from sec-
ond guarter monitoring, and available measurements from four previous
monitoring events, are summarized in table 1. Purge water from the

G6730018.D0OC
1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452



Mr. David Elias Project G67-30.01
May 19, 1992 WIC# 204-0072-0502
Page 2

monitoring wells was contained in a 55-gallon drum. The drum was
identified with a Shell-approved label and secured for on-site storage.

Ground-water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents ac-
companied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned with deionized water prior to use at
each well.

Quality control samples for second quarter monitoring included a trip
blank. Ali water samples collected during second quarter monitoring
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and iotal xylenes (BTEX). Addi-
tional ground-water samples collected from well MW-2 were analyzed for
halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency method 601.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Analytical results for the second quarter 1892 monitoring event, and
available results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized
in table 2 (TPH-g and BTEX) and table 3 (VOCs). The original certified
analytical report and a copy of the final chain-of-custody document are

attached.

If you have any questions, please cail.
Very truly yours,

EMCON Associates

David Larsen

Environmental Sampling Coordinator

>, \. .
BN
P

Orrin Childs
Environmental Sampling Supervisor

DL/OCd

G673001B.DOC
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Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results (TPH-g and BTEX)
Table 3 - Summary of analytical results (VOCs)
Figure 1 - Site location map
Figure 2 - Monitoring well locations
Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody document

G673001B.DOC



Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Second Quarter 1992

shell Station: 2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
WIC #: 204-0072-0502

Date; 05/19/92
Project Number: G67-30.01

Water wWater

well Level bepth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Desig- Field TOC to water well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness bate pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

{ft-Ms5L} (feet) (ft-MSL) {feet) {feet) {std. units) {micromhos/cm) (degrees F) (NTU)
Mw-1 04/08/91 6.00 4.96 1.04 NR NR 04/09/91 NR NR NR NR
M -1 07 /10/91 5.00 5.52 0.48 NR NR o7710/81 NR NR NR NR
Mw-1 10/09/81 6.00 5.70 0.30 NR NR 10/09/91 NR NR NR NR
Mw-1 01724792 6.00 5.51 0.49 16.3 ND 01724/92 7.27 13000 62.8 >200
M¥-1 04723/92 6.00 5.14 0.86 186.3 ND 04/23/92 7.49 12540 66.3 48.5
Mw-2 04/09/81 3.28 4.08 -0.80 NR NR 04/09/81 NR NR NR NR
MwW-2 a7 /10/9 3.29 4.66 -1.37 NR NR 07/10/91 NR NR NR NR
MW-2 10/09/91 3.29 4.81 -1.52 NR NR 10/08/91 NR NR NR NR
V-2 01724792 3.29 4.68 -1.37 i7.0 ND 01724792 5.33 »20000 60.4 >200
MW-2 04/23/92 3.28 4.51 -1.22 17.0 ND 04723792 7.3 9490 66.0 12.8
5-1 04/09/91 5.10 4.20 0.90 NR NR 04/09/91 NR NR NR NR
8-1 arf1o/9 5.10 4,42 0.58 NR NR oroie NR NR NR NR
§-1 10/08/31 5.10 4.87 0.23 NR NR 10/08/91 NR NR NR NR
s-1 01724/92 5.10 4.90 0.20 18.7 ND 01/24/92 8.99 374 62.7 »200
s-1 04/23/92 5.10 4.66 0.44 18.8 ND 04/23/92 8,92 355 68.4 79.8

TOC = top of casing

ft-MSL = elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
std. units = standard pH units

micromhes/em = micromhos per centimeter

degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units

NR = not reported; data not available

none detected




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Second Quarter 1992
milligrams per liter {mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Shell Station: 2160 Otis Drive Date: 05/19/92

Alameda, California Project Number:; GB7-30.0%
WIC #: 204-0072-0502

Water

Sanple Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nztion Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-d

(mg/ 1) {mg/1) (mg/ L) {mg/ 1} (mg/ L) (mg/ L}
MW -1 04/09/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <D. 0005 <0. 0005 <0.0005 NA
MW -1 07/10/81 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
MW -1 10/08/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
Mw-1 01/24/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 «<0.0005 NA
Mw-1 04/237/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0006 <0.0005 NA
Mw-2 04/08/91 NA 0.021 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
M -2 07 /10/91 0.0%+ 0.0084 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.08
MW-2 10/09/91 0.15 0.022 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.,0005 NA
Mw-2 01/24/92 <0.05 0.0048 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 NA
MW -2 04/23/92 <0.05 0.0023 <0.0005 0.0015 <0.0008 NA
s-1 04/09/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0008 <0. 0005 <0.0005 NA
s-1 07/10/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
5-1 10/08/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
$-1 01/24/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8.1 04/23/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 NA
T8 04/09/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0_ 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
B 07/10/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 NA
T8 10/09/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
) 01/24/92 <0.0% <0.0006 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
1B 04/23/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 NA
TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasoline
TPH-d = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

NA = not analyzed
+ = compounds detected are not characteristic of the standard gasoline chromatographic pattern




Shell Station: 2160 Otis Drive
Alameda, California
wic #: 204-0072-0502

Table 3
Summary of Analytical Results
VYolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 607
Second Quarter 1992
milligrams per liter {mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Date: 05/13/92
Project Number: GB7-30.01

Water
Samp le Sample
Desig- Field cis- trans- Carbon Yinyl
nation Date Benzene TCE TCA PCE Chloroform 1,2-DCE 1,2-0CE 1.2-DCA  Oisulfide thloride

(mg/t) (mg/ 1} {mg/ 1) {mg/ 1} (mg/ L} (mg/ L} (mg/1} (mg/ 1} (mg/ L} {mg/1)

MW-2 04/08/91 NR NR NR NR NR 0.0643 0.064a NR NR N&
MW-2 07/10/81 0.0092* NR NR 0.0069* 0.043* NR NR NR 0.014= NR
MW -2 10/09/91 NR 0.0018 NR 0.0128 0.0074 0.054 0.018 NR NR 0.0017
MW-2 01724792 NA 0.0025 <0.0005 0.0070 0.0180 0.0160 0.0043 0.0006 NA <0.0005
-2 04723792 HA <0.003 <0.003 0.003 <0.003 0.084 0.018 <0.003 RA <0.003
TCE = Trichloroethene
TCA = 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene

cis-1,2-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichlorcethene
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichlorcethens
1,2-DCA = 1,2-pichloroethane

NR = not reported; data not available
a=
* = analyzed by EPA method 8240
NA = not analyzed

reported as total 1,2-DCE te include both e¢is-1,2-DCE and trans-1,2-DCE




WEISS ASSOCIATES ]

~ 2, AR B P il TAX PR - ) VR Y Tl # 1 e "
& ,"&"’ﬁ f;&' ‘k \ % P Nt F o g G %' _ -\ 1 & 5 e
-, ! b . e j’T T =) % . - Q7 Lm - 'é &3 -
L, ' . \ T, 58 - oUW 2 4 o B T
& % .r,'l“b,b / < Q\ % g . [ '3“1 - bt -,'i 2 & - Sagy -
4 v Y ~ L ) b s
\; .gb#%@“"” Y, ge" > Ad‘ ’\ /cf;‘—?" N - 2 a’%% [ e
wfa Ay 4'-}_&'&? Y. 2 NWTH ST gy S\ghon %ﬁ\ W
’g:'f e, ‘.;3”\ ‘7 o> ”"(;“ [ . '_‘“11 \5 a P 11"" '3&1
e 2 B A - o 2 Y
Z ‘B, ) ¥ Ve PAGIFIC %&. 1 s AT B s iy
) & 4% ATNTG G . MARINA NE TERMINAL =3, S Ay AT, 4 o W
&4 ""hyr {3 %,, < < h "
) & » A i ~
"r‘l» 4 §' L AN 1 e ""g,:
& ~f & & A3
"q'i-rf’ K v, [ ‘:3: % &
—Fe A a7 2R
— —\-\ Yy o~ ’ﬁ" e &) \ F
L .\f Ly N - ...g,.\‘ » .& m,.'
: g)' 6>) _“i’. 3 e h':: ..b }
w sarE 5 & &, 4‘4‘2‘ A -
r\c«n ~T e, 4 ANSiaes
. ; 2 )
“ ] o v e o gr
~ aoseRf g A i W e
7 ¢
HEM.'SH B & -g,:f.’ ‘.; <Y b
5/ 3/ 8%, 25 ! &
Fod
- Y
¥ ' KF o AN s ‘\\“’
G, X X -;‘: ;
% < <& \t A
- A B L
i = e ~
4 e e /! R
}‘5‘ ) k2 t '
N % %
Y _GXE A% AN
-, VOV, 5
“"d‘i e‘} )/ N7 é_’@ 5w
' N 4,% AN
; » RS
i o 5 .8 1@{«"4 {
L - _ o\ | S & o %
s y S\
e
|SITE ! e
=]
[ . .i
- ' 2 'Aﬁ % W™ |
v ?9. % % §.
—_— — a4 ¥ ] > — .\BN_ .
R 5.
B
=z A3
TRoMNE o ap ! 7
o P eI L oprosts )
} N ' - s s ]%
-h . i FOR MORE DETAIL ’ £
. SEE INSERT AT LEFT .
baw istano e s L
P o S\
: , Y
e L o A - 0 E
N e 7 Ay
i - N 1
— N -~~Yz
0 1/2 mile B i SAN LEANDRO BAY/
g . } REG. SHOREUNE | =50
1 1 .. K (PARTUILY OEVELOAED) g e
H 1. /-T-J'R"
' ¢ Do -
] O’P ey A
i ' % ' wii Hy.
2 I\
e % agmendis
m< ‘ '

Figure 1. Site Location Map
Shell Service Station WIC #204-0072-0502
2160 0Otis Drive, Alameda, California
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INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

ITAS Cerritos W.04: C2-04-212

Shell Site: 2160 Otis Drive, Alameda
WIC No.: 204-0072-0502

Shell Engineer: Kurt Miller

Shell Consultant; EMCON Associates / David Larsen

Sample: MW-1
Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)
Gasoline

Sample: S-1
Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)
Gasoline

Sample: MW-2

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)
Gasoline

Sample: Trip Blank

Analyte

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylenes (total)
Gasoline

ANALYTICAL SUMMARY
Result (MG/L) Detection Limit (MG/L)
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.05
Result (MG/L) Detection Limit (MG/L)
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.05
Result (MG/L) Detection Limit (MG/L)
0.0023 0.0005
ND 0.0005
0.0015 (.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.05
Result (MG/L) Detection Limit (MG/L)
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.0005
ND 0.05

IT Corporation Is a wholly owned subsidiary of Internalional Technology Comporation

Regional Gifice

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAY 0 8 1992
RECEIVED

17605 Fabrica Way « Cerritos, California 90701 « 213-921-9831 or 714-523-9200



INTERNATIONAL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION

QC SUMMARY
Analyte Matrix Spike (%Rec) Matrix Spike Dup (%Rec)
Benzene 113 114
Toluene 95 97
Ethylbenzene 102 104
Xylenes (total) 103 104
Gasoline 142 132
Method Blank I 5/1/92
Analyte Result (MG/L) Detection Limit (MG/L)
Benzene ND 0.0005
Toluene ND 0.0005
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0005
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0005
Gasoline ND 0.05
Method Blank 2 5/2/92
Analyte Result (MG/L) Detection Limit (MG/L)
Benzene ND 0.0005
Toluene ND 0.0005
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0005
Xylenes (total) ND 0.0005
Gasoline ND 0.05
Method Blank 3 5/2/92
Analyte Result (MG/L) Detection Limit (MG/L)
Benzene ND 0.0005
Toluene ND 0.0005
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0005
Xylencs (total) ND 0.0005
Gasoline ND 0.05

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAY 0 8 1992
RECEIVED



ANALYTICAL
SERVICES

INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPORATION

P - - el

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date: 05/07/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE
SAN JOSE <CA 95131

DAVID LARSEN

Project/P.0.#: 204-0072-0502
SHELYL_NORTH

Work Order: C2-04-212

This is the Certificate of Analysis for the following samples:
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA
Date Received: 04/25/92 275000
Number of samples: 9
sample Type: LIQUID

shell site: 2160 otis Drive, Alameda

WIC No.: 204~-0072-0502

Shell Engineer: Kurt Miller

shell Consultant: EMCON Associates / David Larsen
Work Description: guarterly Monitoring

Class Type: 5461

Samples were labeled as follows:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LABORATORY #
MW-1 C2-04-212-01
s-1 C2-04-212-02
MW—-2 C2-04-212-03
TRIP BLANK C2-04-212-04
MATRIX SPIKE €2-04-212-05
MATRIX SPIKE DUP C2-04-212-06
METHOD BLANK 1 C2-04-212-07

Reviewed and Approved:

M}rla Miller

Project Manager

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAY 0 8 1992
RECEIVED

American Council of Independent Laboratories
International Association of Environmenial Testing Laboratories
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

IT Analytical Services « 17405 Fabrica Way, Cerritos, CA 90701 » (213) 921.9831 (714) §23-9200 681189



Page: 2

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA -
pate: 05/07/92
client work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA:- - -275000 Work- Order: C2=04-212

Samples, continued from above:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LABORATORY #
METHOD BLANK 2 €2-04-212-08
METHOD BLANK 3 C2-04-212-09

582-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92 ’
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALARMEDA 275000 . Work Order: C2-04-212
RSN .. S . . e e T
TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS
SAMPLE ID: MW-1
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-01A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANRLYSIS DATE: 05/01/92
EXTRACTION DATE:
Results in MG /L Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05

surrogate % Recovery
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 24

Comments: 'HD' or '"<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'‘NA' indicates not applicable
'#' Surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D* Surrogate is diluted out.
‘Bt  indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

© 682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company i EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 work Order: C2=04-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-01A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/28/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/Y,: Detection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
surrogate % Recovery Limits

A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2~FLUOROBENZENE -

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA' indicates not applicable
1#*  gurrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' Surrogate is diluted out.
'B' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89



Page: 5

IT ANALYTICAL S CES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES Cmrros CA ERW
pate: 05/07/92 !
client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA’ . 275000 . Work Order: C2-04-212
. ______________________________________ ]
TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS
SAMPLE ID: S-1
LAB SAMPLE ID: C2042:12-02A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATR: 05/01/92
EXTRACTION DATE:
Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05

surrcogate % Recovery
ALA,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 94

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA' indicates not applicable '
*#* Surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D* Surrogate is diluted out.
'B* indicates analyte found in the -associated blank-as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

662-1-89



Page: 6

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
Date: 05/07/92
client Work Ib: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA . 275000 wWork Order: €2-04-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: 8-1

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-02A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/28/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit

BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
surrogate £ Recovery Limits .

A, A, A~-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99 75 - 125

1--CHLORO~2-FLUOROBENZENE -

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA' indicates not applicable
*%*'  surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' Surrogate is diluted out.
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682.1-89



page: 7

Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES
pate: 05/07/92
Cclient Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE,

ALAMEDA 275000 Work Ordexr:

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

C2-04—-212

TEST NAME: BALOGENATED VOL. ORGANICS

SAMPLE ID: MW—2

LAB SAMPLE ID: €204212-03D
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/04/92
CONFIRMATION DATE: 05/04/92
UNITS: MG/L

INSTRUMENT ID: GC23
Compounds Results Detection  Compounds
Limit
chloromethane ND 0.003 Bromodichloromethane
vinyl chloride ND 0.003 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Bromomethane ND 0.003 trans—1, 3-Dichloropropene
Cchloroethane ND 0.003 cis-1,3-bichloropropene
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.003 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.003 Tetrachloroethene
Methylene chloride ND 0.075  Dibromeochloromethane
trans—1, 2-Dichloroethene 0.018 0.003 Chlorobenzene
1, 1-pichloroethane ND 0.003 Bromoform
Chloroform ND 0.003 1,1,2,2-Tetrachleroethane
1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane ND 0.003 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.003 1, 4~pichlorobenzene
1,2-pichlorcethane ND 0,003 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Trichlorcethene ND 0.003 Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.003 c¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
Surrogate % Recovery

1~Chloro-2-Fluorobenzene

98

Regults

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.003
D
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.084

Detection
Limit

0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003
0.003

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA' indicates not applicable

682-1-89



Page: 8

IT ANALYTICALS CES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS C»A ERVI
pate:r 05/07/92 ’
client work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 work Orderxr: C2-04-212
e e
TEST MAME: VOLATILE FUEYI, HYDRCCARBONS
SAMPLE ID: MW-2
LAB SAMPLE ID: €204212-03A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANATYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:
Regults in MG /1, Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05

Surrogate % Recovery
A,B,A~TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 93

comments: °'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA' indicates not applicable
**1 surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' surrogate is diluted out.
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

£682-1-89



Page: 9

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-212

TEST MAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-03A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/28/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
BENZENE 0.0023 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE 0.0015% 0.0005
KYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
surrogate % Recovery Limits

A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 105 75 - 125

1—-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE -

Comments: 'ND* or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
***  gurrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
'D*  sSurrogate is diluted out.
'B' indicates analyte found in the asscciated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89



pPage: 10

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company 3 EMCON ASSOCIATES . CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: €¢2-04-212
e A
TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS
SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK
LABR SAMPLE ID: C204212-04A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/062/92
EXTRACTION DATE:
Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05

surrogate % Recovery
A, A, 2-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 95

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
"#' sSurrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
*D* sSurrogate is diluted out.
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

| 682189 |



Page: 11

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRYVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Ordexrs C2-04—-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-04A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/28/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE WD ¢.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
surrogate % Recovery Limits

2,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 98 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2~FLUOROBENZENE -

Comments: 'ND* or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
‘NA' indicates not applicable
*#* Surrogate recovery is outside ¢C limit.
'D*  Surrogate is diluted out.
't indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is mnot blank corrected.

682-1-89



Page: 12

Company !
pate: 05/07/92
¢lient work ID:

2160 OTIS DRIVE,

EMCON ASSOCIATES

AT.AMEDA

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

275000

Work. Order:

C2-04-212

0 S

TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL.

SAMPLE ID:
LAB SAMPLE ID:

ORGANICS

MATRIX SPIKE
C204212-05a

SAMPLE DATE: not spec

ANAT.YSIS DATE:

UNITS: SREC
INSTRUMENT ID:

compounds

chloromethane

vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-bichloroethene
Methylene chloride
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1, 1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichlorcethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane

05/02/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

GC23

Petection
Limit

Results

surrogate

1-Chloro-2-Fluorocbenzene

Comments:

*NA' indicates not applicable

Compounds

Bromodichloromethane
2—-Chloroethylvinyl ether
trans—-1, 3-Dichloropropene
cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Tetrachlorcethene
Dibromochloromethane
Cchlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane
i,3-Dichlorobhenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-bichlerobenzene
pichlorcdifluoromethane
cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene

% Recovery
118

Results

Detection
Limit

'‘ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

682-1-89



rage: 13

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92
client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 . Work order: €2-04-212
PR .
TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE
LABR SAMPLE ID: €204212-05A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:
Results in SREC: betection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE 142 -
surrogate % Recovery
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 96

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA* indicates not applicable
'%' gSurrogate recovery is outside ¢C limit.
‘D' surrogate is diluted out.
'p* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Companyt: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92 ’
Client Work rb; 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 _Work Order: (2-04-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE
LAB SAMPLE ID: €204212~05A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Comments: 'ND*
lNA'
LK L
ID'
IBI

Results in RREC: Detection
Limiy
BENZENE 113 -
TOLUENE a5 -
ETEYLBENZENE 102 -
XYLENES (TOTAL) 103 -
surrogate % ReCcovery Limits

A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2~FLUOROBENZENE -

or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

indicates not applicable

surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.

surrogate is diluted cut.

indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

£92-1-89
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Company!
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID:

EMCON ASSOCIATES

2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA

275000

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

.HWork Order: C2-04-212

TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL. ORGANICS

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE DUP

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-06A

SAMPLE DATE: not spec

ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92

CONFIRMATION DATE:

UNITS: $REC

INSTRUMENT ID: GC23

Compounds Results Detection  Compounds

Limit
Chloromethane - - Bromodichloromethane
vinyl chloride - - 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Bromomethane - -~  trans~1, 3-Dichloropropene
Chloroethane - - c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichlorofluoromethane - - 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1, i-Dichlorcethene - - Tetrachloroethene
Methylene chloride - - Dibromochloromethane
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene - - Chlorobenzene
1, 1~pichloroethane - —-  Bromoform
Chloroform 115 - 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1, i-Trichloxrcethane 117 - 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
carbon tetrachloride 119 - 1,4~Dichlorochenzene
1, 2~Dichlorcethane - - 1,2-pichlorcbenzene
Trichloroethens 113 — Dichloredifluoromethane
1, 2-Dpichloropropane - - cis-1,2-bichloroethene
surrogate % Recovery

1-Chloro-2-Fluorobenzens

102

Results

betection

Limit

Comments: 'ND' or *<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable

662-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES . CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92 ’
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-212
te e . "
TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL EYDROCARBONS
SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE DUP
LAR SAMPLE ID: C204212-06A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:
Results in $REC: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE 132 -
Surrogate % Recovery
A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 95

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
'#' Surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' sSurrogate is diluted ocut.
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANAIXTICAL
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA SERVICES
pate: 05/07/92 ’
client wWoxrk ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METEHOD 85020

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE DUP
LABR SAMPLE ID: C204212-06A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFTRMATION DATE:

Commente: °*'ND*
lNA'
gt
lD!
!Bt

Regults in $REC: Petection
Limit
BENZENE 114 -
TOLUENE 97 -
ETHYLBENZENE 104 -
XYLENES (TOTAL) 104 -
sSurrogate $ Recovery Limits

A, A, A-TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 103 75 - izs

1~-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE -

or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

indicates not applicable

Surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.

surrogate is diluted out.

indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

632-1-89



Page: 1%

Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES wo?&& SERVICES
pDate: 05/07/92
client wWork Ip: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-212
[PrmmeR R e e e e - -
TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL. ORGANICS
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 1
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-07A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/04/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:
UNITS: MG/L
INSTRUMENT ID: GC23
Ccompounds Results Detection  Compounds Detection
Limit Limit
Chloromethane ND 0.0005 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0005
vinyl chloride ND ©0.0005 2~Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.0005
Bromomethane ¥ND 0.0005 +trans~1,3-Dichloropropene WD 0.0005
chloroethane ND 0.0005 cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0005
Trichloroflucromethane ND 0.0005 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND ©0.0005
1, 1-Dichlorecethene WD 0.0005 Tetrachloroethene ¥D 0.0005
Methylene chloride ND 0.015 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0005 Chlorcobenzene ND 0.0005
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0005 Bromoform ND 0.0005
Chloroform ND 0.0005 1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ¥D 0.0005 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0005
carbon tetrachloride RD ©.0005 1, 4~Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.0005
1,2-Dichloroethane KD 0.0005 1, 2-pbichlorobenzene Np 0.0005
Trichloroethene ND 0.0005 bichloredifluoromethane ND 0.0005
1, 2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0005 cis-1,2~-bichloroethene ND 0.0005
Surrogate % Recovery

1-Chloro-2-Fluorcbenzene

90

Comments: 'ND' or *‘<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA' indicates not applicable

682-1-89



Page: 19

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA - 275000 work Order: C2-04-212

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: ME®HOD BLANK 1
I,AB SAMPLE ID: C204212-07A7
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/01/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05
surrogate % Recovery
A,A,2-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 95

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
‘NA' indicates not applicable
'+1  surrogate recovery is outside @ limit.
'*p* Surrogate is diluted out.
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

£82-1-89



Page: 20

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92 ’
client Work Ip: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Oxrder: C2-04-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLARK 1
I.AB SAMPLE ID: C204212--07A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/28/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Resultg in MG /T2 Detection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005%
ETHYLBENZENE ND ¢,0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 6.0005
Surrogate % Recovery Limits

A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE -

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
'%#' surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' Surrogate is diluted out.
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

£82-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA SERVICES
pater 05/07/92 ’
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-212
P ]
TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCRARBONS
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 2
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212~08A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/9%2
EXTRACTION DATE:
Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05

surrogate % Recovery
A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 94

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'"NA' indicates not applicable
'¥*  Surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
'D' Surrogate is diluted out.
‘B indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89



Page: 22

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92 ’
Client work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 2
LAB SAMPLE ID: €204212-08A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANAL.YSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG /L betection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
¥XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
Surrogate % Recovery Limits

2,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2~-FLUOROBENZENE -

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'MA' indicates not applicable
v%'  Surrogate recovery is outside @C limit.
‘D' sSurrogate is diluted out.
'p* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
?
Date: 05/07/92
client Work ID: 23160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 work Ordex: C2-04-212
0 S
TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 3
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212-09A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:
Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05

surrogate % Recovery
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 94

Comments: ‘ND® or ‘<’ indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
‘%' surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
'D' Surrogate is diluted ocut,
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the eample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
pate: 05/07/92 ’
client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Wwork Order: €2-04-212

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 3
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204212--09A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
BENZENE uts) 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
Surrogate % Recovery Limits

A, A, A~TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 29 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE -

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
*%*'  gurrogate recovery is outside QcC limit.
*D' surrogate is diluted out.
'B'  indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-99
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 2160 OTIS DRIVE, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Ordexr: C2-04-212

TEST NAME HBALOGENATED VOL. ORGANICS TEST CODE 601

Bach sample was analyzed for halogenated organic compounds according to USEPA
Method 601. An aliquot of the sample is purged with helium and the volatile
organic compounds are transferred to the vapor phase. The vapor is swept
through a sorbent column where the halogenated compounds are adsorbed. Upon
completion, the sorbent column is heated and backflushed onte a &C column. The
trapped compounds are separated by a megabore column and detected by an
electrolytic conductivity detector (ELCD or Hall).

TEST NAME VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS TEST CODE 80150

Low boiling fuel hydrocarbons are analyzed by methods established by the
california DHS' LUFT manual. An aligquot of the sample is purged with helium and
the volatile fuel hydrocarbons are transferred to the vapor phase. The vapor ie
swept through a sorbent column where the hydrocarbons are adsorbed. Upon
completion, the sorbent column is heated and backflushed ontc a gas
chromatograph equipped with a 30 meter capillary column. Detection and
quantitation is made by a flame ionization detector. Unleaded gasoline is used
as the calibration standard.

TEST NAME BTEX BY METHOD 8020 TEST CODE BTEX W

The sample was analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total Xylenes
according to USEPA Methods 8020 and 5030. An aliquot of the sample is purged
with helium and the volatile compounds are transferred to the vapor phase. The
vapor is swept through a sorbent column where the aromatics are adsorbed. Upon
completion the sorbent column is heated and backflushed onto a GC column. The
trapped compounds are separated by the megabore column and detected by a
photoionization detector.

6§2-1-89
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~-THELABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN-OF.CUSTODY Wit INVOICE AND RESULTS _

N SHELL VL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD [ Datess 23, 2>
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No.: . Page /[ of /
Site Address: 2100 OYiz Prve . . . . Sevrifos
_ Mame do, 14 Analysis Required LAB: IT Anmlvtical -~Ban—dose
WICH: CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY | CTDT[TURN ARGUND TIME
" 20U - Q072 - 0502 Quarterly Monitoring XYY 5461 | 24 hous []
Sheli Engineer: PhoneNo. (510) . )
_Ii}irt Miller Fax #: 6353853 / Sn.elnves'ugltion [J 5441 |48 hours 11
Consultant Name & Address: i Soil for disposal 03 542 |45 4uys XX (Normuly
1938 Junction Ave. Water for disponal 0] s
EMCON Assoc. San Jose, CA 95131 = - . spos Ober [
Consuliant Contact: Phone No. (408) g F g AirSample- Sys O&M [ 5452 NOTE: Nowty Lop
David Larsen Fax & 453-2269 Al < Water Sample - Sys O&M  [] 5453 soon as possible of
Comments: 2 _\\Nhs v g BRTEX g § g_ @ ~ Ocher 0 24/48 hus. TAT.
N TEHEEN 12
__&~ NOA, v ERER D |2 SAMPLE
Sitipled 85 JL ol Lt E E Big|a + ° g 2| prscmney | conprrion
Printed Nimer MALL KDV TTEC, Ak E L % . 5 B4 COMMENTS
Sampic ID =xDate; = | Soil | Water] Air No.of |8s IR 1iS 2 *_3_‘ 3 B g ‘
MW~ | 1A X 5 19 o pal el wo NTAeTST e
S-1 doer s> 3 x| X 1] [
NW -2 . 13- 92 6 X IX X ( _ [ |
TH ¢ -7 g 2 >( X \17 v \V
Prinicd name” S TAY inted name: ' Date:, M .3/F4
Prc».r k. KM-’#"/, Times 1607 ' \. Time: I%f >
: inted name: “ v JDate: f&gﬂ L Receiye Printed name: Date: &/2¢ /71
. % ;&f Ved _\ECLQJSA, /_« |Time: : \,7.—;7,;,{77;;/ Time//. 00¢4
Printed name: Date: Printed name; Date:
—e o f Time: _ T L }



